STATE TAX COMMISSION

In the Matter of the Petition

οf

Ace Provision & Luncheonette Supply, Inc.

AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING

for Redetermination of a Deficiency or Revision: of a Determination or Refund of Sales & Use Tax under Article(s) 28 & 29 of the Tax Law: for the Period 6/1/79 - 5/31/82.

State of New York:

ss.:

County of Albany:

David Parchuck/Janet M. Snay, being duly sworn, deposes and says that he/she is an employee of the State Tax Commission, that he/she is over 18 years of age, and that on the 17th day of June, 1986, he/she served the within notice of Decision by certified mail upon Ace Provision & Luncheonette Supply, Inc. the petitioner in the within proceeding, by enclosing a true copy thereof in a securely sealed postpaid wrapper addressed as follows:

Ace Provision & Luncheonette Supply, Inc. 355 Bronx River Rd. Yonkers, NY 10704

and by depositing same enclosed in a postpaid properly addressed wrapper in a post office under the exclusive care and custody of the United States Postal Service within the State of New York.

That deponent further says that the said addressee is the petitioner herein and that the address set forth on said wrapper is the last known address of the petitioner.

anet M.

Sworn to before me this 17th day of June, 1986.

Authorized to administer oaths pursuant to Tax Law section 174

STATE TAX COMMISSION

In the Matter of the Petition

of

Ace Provision & Luncheonette Supply, Inc.

AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING

for Redetermination of a Deficiency or Revision: of a Determination or Refund of Sales & Use Tax under Article(s) 28 & 29 of the Tax Law: for the Period 6/1/79 - 5/31/82.

State of New York:

ss.:

County of Albany :

David Parchuck/Janet M. Snay, being duly sworn, deposes and says that he/she is an employee of the State Tax Commission, that he/she is over 18 years of age, and that on the 17th day of June, 1986, he served the within notice of Decision by certified mail upon Irving Laster, the representative of the petitioner in the within proceeding, by enclosing a true copy thereof in a securely sealed postpaid wrapper addressed as follows:

Irving Laster 81 Water Mill Lane Great Neck, NY 11021

and by depositing same enclosed in a postpaid properly addressed wrapper in a post office under the exclusive care and custody of the United States Postal Service within the State of New York.

That deponent further says that the said addressee is the representative of the petitioner herein and that the address set forth on said wrapper is the last known address of the representative of the petitioner.

Sworn to before me this 17th day of June, 1986.

Authorized to administer oaths pursuant to Tax Zaw section 174

STATE TAX COMMISSION

In the Matter of the Petition

of

Max Banner

AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING

Indiv. & as Officer of Ace Provision & Luncheonette Supply, Inc.

for Redetermination of a Deficiency or Revision: of a Determination or Refund of Sales & Use Tax under Article(s) 28 & 29 of the Tax Law: for the Period 6/1/79 - 5/31/82.

State of New York:

ss.:

County of Albany:

David Parchuck/Janet M. Snay, being duly sworn, deposes and says that he/she is an employee of the State Tax Commission, that he/she is over 18 years of age, and that on the 17th day of June, 1986, he/she served the within notice of Decision by certified mail upon Max Banner, Indiv. & as Officer of Ace Provision & Luncheonette Supply, Inc. the petitioner in the within proceeding, by enclosing a true copy thereof in a securely sealed postpaid wrapper addressed as follows:

Max Banner Indiv. & as Officer of Ace Provision & Luncheonette Supply, Inc. 727 Bronx River Rd. Yonkers, NY 10709

and by depositing same enclosed in a postpaid properly addressed wrapper in a post office under the exclusive care and custody of the United States Postal Service within the State of New York.

That deponent further says that the said addressee is the petitioner herein and that the address set forth on said wrapper is the last known address of the petitioner.

Sworn to before me this 17th day of June, 1986.

Authorized to administer oaths pursuant to Tax/Law section 174

STATE TAX COMMISSION

In the Matter of the Petition

of

Max Banner

AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING

Indiv. & as Officer of Ace Provision & Luncheonette Supply, Inc.

for Redetermination of a Deficiency or Revision: of a Determination or Refund of Sales & Use Tax under Article(s) 28 & 29 of the Tax Law: for the Period 6/1/79 - 5/31/82.

State of New York:

ss.:

County of Albany :

David Parchuck/Janet M. Snay, being duly sworn, deposes and says that he/she is an employee of the State Tax Commission, that he/she is over 18 years of age, and that on the 17th day of June, 1986, he served the within notice of Decision by certified mail upon Irving Laster, the representative of the petitioner in the within proceeding, by enclosing a true copy thereof in a securely sealed postpaid wrapper addressed as follows:

Irving Laster 81 Water Mill Lane Great Neck, NY 11021

and by depositing same enclosed in a postpaid properly addressed wrapper in a post office under the exclusive care and custody of the United States Postal Service within the State of New York.

That deponent further says that the said addressee is the representative of the petitioner herein and that the address set forth on said wrapper is the last known address of the representative of the petitioner.

Sworn to before me this 17th day of June, 1986.

Authorized to admixister oaths pursuant to Tax Law section 174

STATE TAX COMMISSION

In the Matter of the Petition

of

Irving Fluxgold Indiv. & as Officer of

Ace Provision & Luncheonette Supply, Inc.

AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING

for Redetermination of a Deficiency or Revision: of a Determination or Refund of Sales & Use Tax under Article(s) 28 & 29 of the Tax Law: for the Peirod 6/1/79 - 5/31/82.

State of New York:

ss.:

County of Albany :

David Parchuck/Janet M. Snay, being duly sworn, deposes and says that he/she is an employee of the State Tax Commission, that he/she is over 18 years of age, and that on the 17th day of June, 1986, he/she served the within notice of Decision by certified mail upon Irving Fluxgold, Indiv. & as Officer of Ace Provision & Luncheonette Supply, Inc. the petitioner in the within proceeding, by enclosing a true copy thereof in a securely sealed postpaid wrapper addressed as follows:

Irving Fluxgold Indiv. & as Officer of Ace Provision & Luncheonette Supply, Inc. 355 Bronx River Rd. Yonkers, NY 10704

and by depositing same enclosed in a postpaid properly addressed wrapper in a post office under the exclusive care and custody of the United States Postal Service within the State of New York.

That deponent further says that the said addressee is the petitioner herein and that the address set forth on said wrapper is the last known address of the petitioner.

Sworn to before me this 17th day of June, 1986.

Authorized to administer oaths pursuant to Tax Vaw section 174

STATE TAX COMMISSION

In the Matter of the Petition

of

Irving Fluxgold
Indiv. & as Officer of

Ace Provision & Luncheonette Supply, Inc.

for Redetermination of a Deficiency or Revision: of a Determination or Refund of Sales & Use Tax under Article(s) 28 & 29 of the Tax Law: for the Peirod 6/1/79 - 5/31/82.

State of New York:

ss.:

County of Albany :

David Parchuck/Janet M. Snay, being duly sworn, deposes and says that he/she is an employee of the State Tax Commission, that he/she is over 18 years of age, and that on the 17th day of June, 1986, he served the within notice of Decision by certified mail upon Irving Laster, the representative of the petitioner in the within proceeding, by enclosing a true copy thereof in a securely sealed postpaid wrapper addressed as follows:

AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING

Irving Laster 81 Water Mill Lane Great Neck, NY 11021

and by depositing same enclosed in a postpaid properly addressed wrapper in a post office under the exclusive care and custody of the United States Postal Service within the State of New York.

That deponent further says that the said addressee is the representative of the petitioner herein and that the address set forth on said wrapper is the last known address of the representative of the petitioner.

Sworn to before me this 17th day of June, 1986.

Authorized to administer oaths pursuant to Tax Law section 174

STATE OF NEW YORK STATE TAX COMMISSION ALBANY, NEW YORK 12227

June 17, 1986

Ace Provision & Luncheonette Supply, Inc. 355 Bronx River Rd. Yonkers, NY 10704

Gentlemen:

Please take notice of the Decision of the State Tax Commission enclosed herewith.

You have now exhausted your right of review at the administrative level. Pursuant to section(s) 1138 of the Tax Law, a proceeding in court to review an adverse decision by the State Tax Commission may be instituted only under Article 78 of the Civil Practice Law and Rules, and must be commenced in the Supreme Court of the State of New York, Albany County, within 4 months from the date of this notice.

Inquiries concerning the computation of tax due or refund allowed in accordance with this decision may be addressed to:

NYS Dept. Taxation and Finance Audit Evaluation Bureau Assessment Review Unit Building #9, State Campus Albany, New York 12227 Phone # (518) 457-2086

Very truly yours,

STATE TAX COMMISSION

cc: Taxing Bureau's Representative

Petitioner's Representative: Irving Laster 81 Water Mill Lane Great Neck, NY 11021

STATE OF NEW YORK STATE TAX COMMISSION ALBANY, NEW YORK 12227

June 17, 1986

Max Banner Indiv. & as Officer of Ace Provision & Luncheonette Supply, Inc. 727 Bronx River Rd. Yonkers, NY 10709

Dear Mr. Banner:

Please take notice of the Decision of the State Tax Commission enclosed herewith.

You have now exhausted your right of review at the administrative level. Pursuant to section(s) 1138 of the Tax Law, a proceeding in court to review an adverse decision by the State Tax Commission may be instituted only under Article 78 of the Civil Practice Law and Rules, and must be commenced in the Supreme Court of the State of New York, Albany County, within 4 months from the date of this notice.

Inquiries concerning the computation of tax due or refund allowed in accordance with this decision may be addressed to:

NYS Dept. Taxation and Finance Audit Evaluation Bureau Assessment Review Unit Building #9, State Campus Albany, New York 12227 Phone # (518) 457-2086

Very truly yours,

STATE TAX COMMISSION

cc: Taxing Bureau's Representative

Petitioner's Representative: Irving Laster 81 Water Mill Lane Great Neck, NY 11021

STATE OF NEW YORK STATE TAX COMMISSION ALBANY, NEW YORK 12227

June 17, 1986

Irving Fluxgold Indiv. & as Officer of Ace Provision & Luncheonette Supply, Inc. 355 Bronx River Rd. Yonkers, NY 10704

Dear Mr. Fluxgold:

Please take notice of the Decision of the State Tax Commission enclosed herewith.

You have now exhausted your right of review at the administrative level. Pursuant to section(s) 1138 of the Tax Law, a proceeding in court to review an adverse decision by the State Tax Commission may be instituted only under Article 78 of the Civil Practice Law and Rules, and must be commenced in the Supreme Court of the State of New York, Albany County, within 4 months from the date of this notice.

Inquiries concerning the computation of tax due or refund allowed in accordance with this decision may be addressed to:

NYS Dept. Taxation and Finance Audit Evaluation Bureau Assessment Review Unit Building #9, State Campus Albany, New York 12227 Phone # (518) 457-2086

Very truly yours,

STATE TAX COMMISSION

cc: Taxing Bureau's Representative

Petitioner's Representative: Irving Laster 81 Water Mill Lane Great Neck, NY 11021

STATE TAX COMMISSION

In the Matter of the Petition

of

ACE PROVISION & LUNCHEONETTE SUPPLY, INC.

for Revision of a Determination or for Refund of Sales and Use Taxes under Articles 28 and 29 of the Tax Law for the Period June 1, 1979 through May 31, 1982.

In the Matter of the Petition

of

MAX BANNER,

Individually and as Officer of

ACE PROVISION & LUNCHEONETTE SUPPLY, INC.

for Revision of a Determination or for Refund of Sales and Use Taxes under Articles 28 and 29 of the Tax Law for the Period June 1, 1979 through May 31, 1982.

In the Matter of the Petition

οİ

IRVING FLUXGOLD,
Individually and as Officer of
ACE PROVISION & LUNCHEONETTE SUPPLY, INC.

for Revision of a Determination or for Refund of Sales and Use Taxes under Articles 28 and 29 of the Tax Law for the Period June 1, 1979 through May 31, 1982.

DECISION

Petitioners, Ace Provision & Luncheonette Supply, Inc., c/o Irving Fluxgold, 355 Bronx River Road, Yonkers, New York 10704, Max Banner, 727 Bronx River Road, Yonkers, New York 10704, and Irving Fluxgold, 355 Bronx River Road, Yonkers, New York 10704, each filed a petition for revision of a determination or for refund of sales and use taxes under Articles 28 and 29 of the Tax Law

for the period June 1, 1979 through May 31, 1982 (File Nos. 40575, 40088 and 40089).

A hearing was held before Frank Landers, Hearing Officer, at the offices of the State Tax Commission, Two World Trade Center, New York, New York, on February 6, 1986 at 9:45 A.M. Petitioners appeared by Irving Laster, C.P.A. The Audit Division appeared by John P. Dugan, Esq. (Mark F. Volk, Esq., of counsel).

ISSUES

- I. Whether the Audit Division properly determined that petitioner Ace

 Provision & Luncheonette Supply, Inc. was liable for sales tax on a portion of

 its over-the-counter cash sales.
 - II. Whether receipts from the sale of a customer list are subject to tax.

FINDINGS OF FACT

- 1. On August 12, 1982, the Audit Division, as the result of a field audit of the books and records of petitioner Ace Provision & Luncheonette Supply, Inc. ("Ace"), issued to Ace a Notice of Determination and Demand for Payment of Sales and Use Taxes Due assessing additional taxes of \$15,272.95, plus penalty of \$2,585.44 and interest of \$2,555.24, for a total amount due of \$20,413.63 for the period June 1, 1979 through May 31, 1982. On the same date, the Audit Division issued to petitioner Max Banner and petitioner Irving Fluxgold similar notices for the same amount of tax, penalty and interest.
- 2. Each of the petitioners timely filed a petition for revision of the notices.
- 3. During the period at issue, Ace's gross sales, totalling \$3,770,800.00, consisted primarily of meats, cheeses and canned goods to small restaurants.

 Ace also sold paper products such as coffee containers, for use in providing

take-out service. Finally, Ace sold a small amount (less than 1% of gross sales) of cleaning and maintenance supplies such as soap powder and mops. The business was located at 9 North Bond Street, Mt. Vernon, New York and was operated by petitioners Max Banner and Irving Fluxgold until May 1982 when it was sold to Ace Endico Corp.

- 4. On July 19, 1982, the examiner visited the business premises and found no books or records available. On a subsequent visit, the examiner reviewed the limited records which were made available and determined additional taxable sales of \$162,433.63 with a tax due thereon of \$12,191.70. The examiner also determined a bulk sales tax due of \$3,081.25 on the sale of a customer list for \$42,500.00.
- 5. On a subsequent visit, additional books and records were made available by Ace. The examiner first tested sales invoices for which no resale certificates were available for a three-day period and found that sales tax should have been collected on \$379.37. This amount was compared to gross sales per the sales journal to compute a margin of error of .9025 percent. The margin of error was applied to total audited sales to compute unsubstantiated exempt sales for the audit period of \$33,959.32 and a tax due thereon of \$2,543.98. The examiner next compared sales per sales invoices to sales per sales journal for a six-day period and found that sales per sales journal were higher by \$10,607.18, which represented over-the-counter cash sales. This amount was compared to sales per the sales journal to compute a cash sales percentage of 25.23%. This percentage was applied to total audit sales to compute cash sales for the audit period of \$949,355.70. In a separate computation the examiner determined that sales of taxable items (including those supported by resale certificates) represented 14.29 percent of gross sales. This percentage was applied to cash sales to compute additional taxable sales of \$135,662.93. Instead of taxing this

amount, the examiner determined that 50 percent of these cash sales were purchased for resale, and therefore, she imposed a tax on the remaining 50 percent or \$67,831.47. Additional tax as a result of this taxable ratio test was computed to be \$5,081.50. Lastly the examiner determined that taxes of \$3,081.25 were due on the sale of a customer list for \$42,500.00.

- 6. As a result of the aforementioned procedure, additional taxes were determined to be \$10,706.73. At some point in time prior to the pre-hearing conference, the Audit Division stipulated that the notices should be reduced accordingly. Also, as the result of a pre-hearing conference, the additional taxes due on unsubstantiated exempt sales (\$2,543.98) were cancelled. The amount at issue herein is \$8,162.75 (\$5,081.50 + \$3,081.25).
- 7. At the hearing held herein, the examiner testified that the contract of sale between Ace and Ace Endico Corp. listed as a single item "customer list and goodwill" with a price of \$85,001.00. When asked by the examiner, the petitioners placed a value on the customer list of \$1.00. The examiner viewed this as inadequate and estimated the value of the customer list at one-half of the amount indicated or \$42,500.00.
- 8. Petitioners contend that the over-the-counter cash sales (other than food provisions) consisted primarily of paper products for use in providing take-out service, such as coffee containers in 1,000 or 2,500 count cartons. Petitioners maintain that such items are not purchased by individuals for personal use because of the quantity, but rather are purchased by local restaurants for resale purposes. Petitioners further claim that the contract of sale wherein "customer list and goodwill" were listed as one item was done so at the insistence of the purchaser. Presumably the purchaser was concerned about amortizing the goodwill. According to petitioners, the goodwill was sold for \$85,000.00 and the customer list for \$1.00. Lastly, the petitioners propose

that if additional taxes are due, the Audit Division should collect said taxes from the purchaser, Ace Endico Corp.

9. Petitioners Banner and Fluxgold presented no evidence regarding their personal liability for any taxes found due from Ace, and it is thus presumed that they do not contest such derivative liability.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

- A. That section 1101(b)(4)(i) of the Tax Law defines retail sale as "[a] sale of tangible personal property to any person for any purpose, other than

 (A) for resale as such or as a physical component part of tangible personal property...".
 - B. That section 1132(c) of the Tax Law provides, in pertinent part, that:
 - "...it shall be presumed that all receipts for property or services of any type mentioned in subdivisions (a), (b), (c) and (d) of section eleven hundred five, all rents for occupancy of the type mentioned in subdivision (e) of said section, and all amusement charges of any type mentioned in subdivision (f) of said section, are subject to tax until the contrary is established, and the burden of proving that any receipt, amusement charge or rent is not taxable hereunder shall be upon the person required to collect tax or the customer. Except as provided in subdivision (h) of this section, unless (1) a vendor... shall have taken from the purchaser a certificate in such form as the tax commission may prescribe,... to the effect that the property or service was purchased for resale or for some use by reason of which the sale is exempt from tax... the sale shall be deemed a taxable sale at retail."
- C. That the petitioners have failed to sustain the burden of proof required to show that the additional taxable sales as determined by the Audit Division were actually sales for resale within the meaning and intent of section 1101(b)(4)(1)(A) of the Tax Law.
- D. That section 1105(a) of the Tax Law imposes a tax upon the "receipts from every retail sale of tangible personal property except as otherwise provided in [Article 28]." Section 1105(c)(1) of the Tax Law imposes a tax on

the receipts from every sale, except for resale, of the service of "furnishing or information by printed, mimeographed or multigraphed matter or by duplicating written or printed matter in any other manner, including the services of collecting, compiling or analyzing information of any kind or nature and furnishing reports thereof to other persons, but excluding the furnishing of information which is personal or individual in nature and which is not or may not be substantially incorporated in reports furnished to other persons...".

- E. That a customer list is a business asset the sale of which constitutes "the sale of information and is, therefore, taxable under section 1105 [subd. (c)] of the Tax Law (citation omitted)" (Long Island Reliable Corp. v. Tax Commission, 72 A.D.2d 826; Matter of Dairymens League Co-op Association, Inc. et al., State Tax Commission, December 14, 1984). Therefore, the Audit Division properly determined that the sale of the customer list is subject to tax. Further, the petitioners have failed to demonstrate that the Audit Division's determination of the value of the customer list was not proper.
- F. That the petitions of Ace Provision & Luncheonette Supply, Inc., Max Banner and Irving Fluxgold, Individually and as Officers of Ace Provision & Luncheonette Supply, Inc., are denied and the notices of determination and demands for payment of sales and use taxes due issued August 12, 1982 and as revised by the Audit Division (see Finding of Fact "6") are sustained.

 DATED: Albany, New York

 STATE TAX COMMISSION

JUN 17 1986

PRESIDENT PRESIDENT

OMMISSIONER

COMMISSIONER

P 319 372 748

RECEIPT FOR CERTIFIED MAIL

NO INSURANCE COVERAGE PROVIDED NOT FOR INTERNATIONAL MAIL (See Reverse)

* U.S.G.P.O. 1985-480-794	Sent to Max Banner Indivit as Officer of Accounts vision functionate Supp 727 Bronx Kiver Kd. P.O. State and ZIP Code		
U.S.G.P.	Yonkers, N.Y. 107 Postage	09 s	
*	Certified Fee		
	Special Delivery Fee		
	Restricted Delivery Fee		
	Return Receipt showing to whom and Date Delivered		
1985	Return Receipt showing to whom, Date, and Address of Delivery	1	
June	TOTAL Postage and Fees		
3800	Postmark or Date		
PS Form 3800, June 1985			

P 319 372 746

RECEIPT FOR CERTIFIED MAIL

NO INSURANCE COVERAGE PROVIDED NOT FOR INTERNATIONAL MAIL (See Reverse)

	(See Heverse)				
* U.S.G.P.O. 1985-480-794		CE Provision + Lunchecnette Ju			
P.O. 1	R.O State and ZIP Code	10164			
U.S.G	Postage	S			
*	Certified Fee				
	Special Delivery Fee				
	Restricted Delivery Fee				
	Return Receipt showing to whom and Date Delivered				
PS Form 3800, June 1985	Return Receipt showing to whom, Date, and Address of Delivery				
Jun,	TOTAL Postage and Fees	S			
3800	Postmark or Date				
e s					
PS					

P 319 372 747

RECEIPT FOR CERTIFIED MAIL

NO INSURANCE COVERAGE PROVIDED NOT FOR INTERNATIONAL MAIL (See Reverse)

* U.S.G.P.O. 1985-480-794	Serving Laster			
985-4	Street and No Sater Mill Lane			
P.O. 1	State and ZIP Gode Great Neck, N.Y.	110201		
U.S.G.	Postage	-		
*	Certified Fae			
	Special Delivery Fee			
	Restricted Delivery Fee			
10	Return Receipt showing to whom and Date Delivered			
PS Forin 3800, June 1985	Return Receipt snowing to whom. Date, and Address of Delivery			
June	TOTAL Postage and Fees	٦		
3800,	Postmark or Date			
orın				
ps F				

P 319 372 749

RECEIPT FOR CERTIFIED MAIL

NO INSURANCE COVERAGE PROVIDED, NOT FOR INTERNATIONAL MAIL

	(See neverse)					
* U.S.G.P.O. 1985-480-794	Sent Living Fluxgold. Indiv. + as officer of the Provision + Lunchemette Supp 355 Bronx River Rd.					
Ö.	P.D. State and ZIP Code Conkers NY 10704					
U.S.G.F	Postage	5				
*	Certified Fee					
	Special Delivery Fee					
PS Form 3800, June 1985	Restricted Delivery Fee					
	Return Receipt showing to whom and Dare Delivered					
	Return Receipt showing to whom, Date, and Address of Delivery					
June	TOTAL Postage and Fees	5				
3800,	Postmark or Date					
Orm						
PS F						